THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CORPORATE PERFORMANCE
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM THAT FACILITATES CONTINUOUS
PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT

by

GIDEON JOHANNES HUYSAMEN

Submitted in accordance with the requirements of the degree of
DOCTOR COMMERCII
In the faculty

ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

August 2000

[

© University of Pretoria




ACKNOWLEGEMENTS

Prof. Ronel Rensburg for her advice, encouragement and ongoing support.

Anatole Goshi, who took me on a most enriching experience through Japan,

which opened my eyes to the success factors in business.

All the authors that | have quoted in this report.

My mother and late farther who always wanted me to study more and more.

My wife and partner for her encouragement.

My close friends, especially Piet Neser who 16 years ago wrote “Doctor” next

to my name and said that's what it will be one day. Thanks for the confidence.

I




This piece of work is for all those who have crossed my path and left me
enriched. | believe the purpose of life in general is to enable others, and if they
cannot be enabled they should at least not be inhibited. Especially those in
management positions should view it as a privilege to perform through and
with those who report to them. To those who enabled me towards becoming a

fuller me... in the spirit of UBUNTU ... | am because you are.

Lead them, or follow them, or get out of their way!

I




SUMMARY

This thesis argues that the role of productivity growth in an economy is critical
to the welfare of a nation. It further argues that productivity growth in an
economy is dependent on the productivity growth within organisations
operating in that economy. It goes on to argue that the establishment and
maintenance of continuous productivity improvement requires a management
role that enables all employees to interact optimally with their work
environments at all times. It argues that the means to such a management
role change is a formal efficient and effective integrated corporate performance
communication system - A system that cohtinuously facilitates purposeful
communication between managers and their employees across all dimensions

of the organisation and its environment.

To demonstrate this, the research in this study identifies the main building
blocks of productivity on which the performance communication system should
be focused. It investigates the pitfalls of the traditional role of management
namely “controller” versus the advantages of a management role of “enabler”
towards continuous productivity improvement. It also investigates the pitfalls
of traditional strategic planning and organisational transformation as a
consequence of performance communication breakdown. A corporate
performance communication system was developed based on this study,
computerised and tested in theory with employees from various organisations
as well as experts on this terrain. The argument is substantiated by the results
from a statistical analysis based on a work environment study, the results from

surveys and role-plays executed in a case study on a knowledge organisation.

A summative overview of what productivity improvement and the performance
communication system encompass, identifies the complex nature of
productivity, as well as the minimum areas which need to be addressed when
attempting to improve productivity. A detailed discussion of the method, which
was employed, and the instrument developed to enhance corporate
performance communication, precedes the experimental results. A critical

discussion of the results obtained from the statistical analysis and the literature

v




on productivity improvement provide a theoretical foundation on which the
system was designed. The system is then explained to illustrate how
organisations can apply it to facilitate a management role change that is
conducive to continuous productivity improvement and how it can support

organisational change as the nerve system of a learning organisation.

Thereafter, a discussion of the areas which were explored and led to the
development of the performance communication system, as well as an
explanation of the system, provide the context in which the system should be
viewed as a guideline for continuous productivity improvement and the change

of the management role to enable that.

This thesis recommends that, in order to continuously improve on productivity,
the us-them syndrome should be eliminated by a management role change to
enabler of performance. The corporate performance communication system
developed in this study could be considered as a starting point. A further
recommendation is that the experiment primarily based on theoretical studies
and practical experience gained over a number of years could provide the
need for further research. The thesis concludes that as far as could be
determined, this was.the first time that a study of this nature was undertaken
and that the need for future research to validate this study and its results,

exists.




ACKNOWLEGEMENTS

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION TO STUDY

1.1 Nature of the problem and need for the study -
Aim of the study

1.1.1 Problem Statement

1.1.1.1 Sub-problem 1

1.1.1.2 Sub-problem 2

1.1.1.3 Sub-problem 3

1.1.14 Sub-problem 4

1.1.2 Purpose of study

1.1.21 Research objective 1

1.1.2.2 Research objective 2

1.1.2.3 Research objective 3

1.1.24 Research objective 4

1.2 Methodological approach and composition of
the study

1.3 Scope and delimitations of the study

1.3.1 Components of the system

1.3.2 Completeness of experiment

1.3.3 Non-randomisation of subjects to Groups

TABLE OF CONTENTS

VI




1.3.4

CHAPTER 2

2.1
2.1.1

2.1.11
212

2.1.2.1
2122
2.1.23

2124

2.2
2.2.1
2.21.1
2212
2.3
2.3.1
232
2.4
2.41
242

243

Subjects attitude towards their organisations or the
particular type of experiment

REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
THE IMPORTANCE OF PRODUCTIVITY

GROWTH

Productivity growth in Economic growth

Productivity growth and quality of Labour
Determinants of quality of labour growth
Organisational performance and productivity
Macro-economic effectiveness

Micro Efficiency

Characteristics of a low performing organisation

Characteristics of a high performing
organisation

Summary

Business Performance in perspective

Macro perspective

Micro perspective

Productivity Improvement

Fundamentals of productivity Improvement
Employee Motivation - The desire to perform
Performance Management

Performance Planning

Key customer ldentification

Key supplier identification

VIl

11

11
13

13
15
15
17
20

22

24
24
24
27
29,
30
32
35
35
38

39



244
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10
2.11
CHAPTER 3

3.1
3.2
3.21
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8

3.8.1
3.8.2
3.8.3
3.8.3.1

3.8.3.2

Setting Standards

Potential Problem Prevention

Performance appraisal

Upward Appraisal

Performance Development

Setting up a Positive Reinforcement Programme

Performance Planning and Development
Discussions

Performance Reward

" HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT IN
- PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT

Pitfa‘l‘i‘s:of T‘fa“dit&ional‘ Training and Dévelopment
Pitfalls of single loop communication

Summary

Conclusion

Double-Loop Development

Outcome Based Competency Development
Human Resource Development Plan

Budgeting for HR Development

Work Environment Improvement in productivity
improvement

Systems Theory and Productivity
Organisational behaviour

Work Environment

The Technical Environment

The Human Environment

VIII

39
40
41
42
43
47

49
52
54
54
55
56
56
56
57
59

59

60

61
64
69
71

73



3.8.3.2.1
3.8.3.2.2
3.8.3.3

3.8.34
3.8.3.4.1
3.8.34.2
3.8.3.4.2.1
3.8.34.3

3.8.34.4
3.8.34.5
3.8.3.5
3.84

3.8.5
3.8.5.1

3.85.2
3.8.5.2.1

3.8.5.2.2
CHAPTER 4

4.1
4.2

4.3

CHAPTER 5
5.1

5.2

Work Group Factors
Leadership Factors
The Organisation Environment

Elements of the Work Environment
Values

Job Fit

Summary

Rewards

Feedback

Personal Consequences
Conclusion

Work Environment Improvement

Management Role in Productivity Improvement

Traditional Management Role

Management Role Re-defined

Team Leader Role

Conclusion

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE
COMMUNICATION

Diagrammatic presentation of the actual system
Corporate communication breakdown
Information flow for focussed performance
communication

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

The research paradigm

IX

74
75
76

78
78
80
83
83

90
91
92
98

106
107

109
111

113

114

115
116

117

125
125

125



5.2.1

5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

5.6.1
5.7

5.7.1
5.7.2

5.8

5.8.1
5.8.2
5.9
5.9.1
5.9.2
5.10
5.10.1

5.10.2

5.10.2.1
5.10.21
5.11

5.11 1

Methodological Paradigm - Quantitative or
Qualitative

Research Design
Strategic Decision
Operational Decision
Tactical Decision

Selection from the various qualitative research
design alternatives

Research (measuring) Instruments —
Design and Application

Document Review
Interviews

Considering the Reliability and Viability of
Research Data

Reliability

Validity

Interview Test Group
Population

Sample

Method of Analysis
Capturing the Response Data

Analysis of Response Data - Qualitative and
Quantitative

Quantitative
Qualitative
Case studies

Case study 1: Survey at SABC

125

126
127
127
127

127

128~

128
129

132

132
133
134
134
134
135 V'
135

135

135
135
135

135



5.11 .2
5.11.3

5.11 .4

5.11.5
5.11.6

5.11.7

5.11.8
5.11.9

5.11.10

5.11.11

5.11.12

5.11.13

5.11.14

5.11.15

5.11.16

5.11.17

CHAPTER 6
6.1
6.1.1

6.2

Case study 2:
Case study 3:

Case study 4:

Case study 5:
Case study 6:

Case study 7:

Case study 8:

Case study 9:

Case study 10:

Case study 11

Case study 12:

Case study 13:

Case study 14:
Case study 15:

Case study 16:

Case study 17:

Implementation at SABC
Implementation at SENTECH

UBUNTU workshops —
SABC

Study mission to Japan

Study mission to Singapore
Global study mission on action
learning and performance
management - Heathrow
Study mission to England

Implementation at AUTONET

Implementation at NCP
Chloorkop

Implementation at SA
BATES

Implementation at
DORBYL Head office

Work environment experiment
At SAIMR

Pilot implementation at BKS' |

Implementation at DCE

Implementation at VESTA
Technologies

Performance improvement at
VISTA University

FINDINGS AND RESULTS

Presentation of results

Introduction

Case Studies

X1

144
145

145

147
148

148

149
150

151
151
152
152

152
153

154

155

172
172
172

172



6.2 .1
6.2.1.1
6.2 .2
6.2.2.1
6.2.3
6.2.3.1

6.2 4

6.2.4.1
6.2.5
6.2.5.1
6.2.6
6.2.6.1

6.2.7

6.2.7.1
6.2.8
6.2.8.1
6.2.9
6.2.9.1

6.2.10

6.2.10.1

6.2.11

6.2.11.1

6.2.12

Case study 1:
Conclusion
Case study 2:
Conclusion
Case study 3:
Conclusion

Case study 4:

Conclusion
Case study 5:
Conclusion
Case study 6:
Conclusion

Case study 7:

Conclusion
Case study 8:
Conclusion
Case study 9:

Conclusion

Case study 10:

Conclusion

Case study 11

~ Conclusion

Case study 12:

Survey at SABC

Implementation at SABC

Implementation at SENTECH

UBUNTU workshops —
SABC

Study mission to Japan

Study mission to Singapore

Global study mission on action
learning and performance
management - Heathrow

Study mission to England

Implementation at AUTONET

Implementation at NCP
Chloorkop

Implementation at SA
BATES

Implementation at

X1l

172

177

178

178

179

179

180

179

180

184

185

185

186

186

187

187

188

188

189

189

189

189

190



6.2.12.1

6.2.13

6.2.13.1
6.2.14
6.2.14.1
6.2.15
6.2.15.1

6.2.16

6.2.16.1

6.2.17

6.2.17 1
6.3
6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.3.4

6.3.5

CHAPTER 7
7.1

7.2

DORBYL Head office

Conclusion

Case study 13: Work environment experiment
At SAIMR

Conclusion

Case study 14: Pilot implementation at BKS

Conclusion

Case study 15: Implementation at DCE

Conclusion

Case study 16: Implementation at VESTA
Technologies

Conc.:Iusion

Case study 17: Performance improvement at
VISTA University

Conclusion

Overall Conclusion

Conclusion 1 on sub-problem and research
objective 1

Conclusion 2 on sub-problem and research
objective 2

Conclusion 3 on sub-problem and research
objective 3

Conclusion 4 on sub-problem and research
objective 4

Summary of key conclusions

RECOMMENDATIONS
Introduction

Recommendation in terms of the Performance
Communication System

XII

190

191

191
192
192
193
194

195

195

196

202
203
204

204

205

206

207

208
208

208



7.21
7.2.2

7.2.21

7.2.2.2
7.2.2.3
7224

7.2.2.5

7.2.2.6

7.2.2.7
7.2.2.8
7229
7.23

7.3

74
APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D

APPENDIX E

APPENDIX F

System design
Use of the system

Setting performance outcomes

Identifying key customers and key suppliers
Setting standards
Problem prevention

Performance assessment
Performance development

Determining development priorities
Competence development
Work environment diagnosis

Implementation of system

Recommendations for improvement of the
experiments and suggested further research

Conclusion
SABC - HSRC climate study - 1989

SABC - Performance Management
questionnaire

SABC - Interview summary - 1992, 1993
SABC - UBUNTU workshop feedback
VISTA UNIVERSITY - Questionnaire on

performance communication — First-line
managers

VISTA UNIVERSITY - Work environment audit

X1v

208
208

208

211
212
213

214/

216

220
221
223

224

226
231

233

236



APPENDIX G

APPENDIX H

H.1
H.1.1
H.1.2
H.1.3
H.9

H.10

APPENDIX |

APPENDIX J

APPENDIX K

APPENDIX L

L.1

L.2

L.3

L.4

L.5

APPENDIX M

M.1

M.2

VISTA UNIVERSITY - Evaluation of performance
communication system — First-line managers

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

Trainer Role Redefined

Champions of performance communication system
Brokers of development needs

Presenters of training programmes

Summary

The Complete Development chain of the
individual

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON WORK
ENVIRONMENT IMPROVEMENT

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE ROLE OF
MANAGEMENT

PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT AND BEST
PRACTICES

Benchmarking (BM)

KAIZEN

Total Quality Management (TQM)
Business excellence

Conclusion

ORGANISATIONAL TRANSFORMATION WITH
THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AS VEHICLE

Bottom-up transformation

System-wide change

XV

238

241

91

92

93

94

94

95

247

250

252

255

257

258

261

263

266

267

269

272



M.3
M.4
M.4.1
M.4.2
M.4.3
M.4.3.1
M.43.2
M.4.3.3
M.4.3.4
M.4.3.5
M.5

APPENDIX N

N.1
N.2

N.3

N.4

APPENDIX O

APPENDIX P

P.1
P.2
P.2.1
P.2.2
P.2.3
P.2.4

Planned programmes

Implementing the new system

Stage 1: Initiation

Stage 2: Diagnosing Problems

Stage 3: Scheduling the tracks

Culture track

Management skills and role change track
Worker skills and Team-building track
Implementation & Management Information track
Reward-system track

Conclusion

AN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS VIEWPOINT

Traditional industrial relations
A conceptual and practical IR framework

Accepted significance of individual
relationships

Productivity/ performance development and
transformation

GENERATION OF INPUT DATA AND THE USE
OF THE BIMP SYSTEM

THE BIMP COMPUTER SYSTEM

Technical Specifications

System Features

System Set-up

Organisational Performance Planning
Performance Management

Competence Development

XVI

272
273
274
275"
278
279
281
282
282
283
284

286

286
286

287

288

290

319

319
320
320
320
321
322



P.2.5
P.2.6
P.2.7
P.2.8
P.2.9
P.2.10
P.2.11
P.2.12
P.3
P.4

APPENDIX Q

Q.1

Q.2

Q.3

LIST OF
FIGURES

LIST OF
TABLES

REFERENCES

Work Environment Improvement
NQF Management

Training Budgeting

Human Resource Management
Performance Bonus

Recruitment

Employment Equity Planning
Standard Reports

BIMP Navigator

BIMP Vocabulary

TYPICAL TASK OUTCOMES, STANDARDS AND
SKILLS

Typical performance outcomes

Typical performance standards

Typical competencies

XVII

322

323

324

325

325

325

326

326

326

341

348

348

349

350

354

355

358



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Quotation
	Summary
	Table of contents

	Chapters 1-4
	Chapters 5-7
	Back



