

THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CORPORATE PERFORMANCE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM THAT FACILITATES CONTINUOUS PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT

by

GIDEON JOHANNES HUYSAMEN

Submitted in accordance with the requirements of the degree of

DOCTOR COMMERCII

In the faculty

ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

August 2000



ACKNOWLEGEMENTS

Prof. Ronel Rensburg for her advice, encouragement and ongoing support.

Anatole Goshi, who took me on a most enriching experience through Japan, which opened my eyes to the success factors in business.

All the authors that I have quoted in this report.

My mother and late farther who always wanted me to study more and more.

My wife and partner for her encouragement.

My close friends, especially Piet Neser who 16 years ago wrote "Doctor" next to my name and said that's what it will be one day. Thanks for the confidence.



This piece of work is for all those who have crossed my path and left me enriched. I believe the purpose of life in general is to enable others, and if they cannot be enabled they should at least not be inhibited. Especially those in management positions should view it as a privilege to perform through and with those who report to them. To those who enabled me towards becoming a fuller me... in the spirit of UBUNTU ... I am because you are.

Lead them, or follow them, or get out of their way!



SUMMARY

This thesis argues that the role of productivity growth in an economy is critical to the welfare of a nation. It further argues that productivity growth in an economy is dependent on the productivity growth within organisations operating in that economy. It goes on to argue that the establishment and maintenance of continuous productivity improvement requires a management role that enables all employees to interact optimally with their work environments at all times. It argues that the means to such a management role change is a formal efficient and effective integrated corporate performance communication system - A system that continuously facilitates purposeful communication between managers and their employees across all dimensions of the organisation and its environment.

To demonstrate this, the research in this study identifies the main building blocks of productivity on which the performance communication system should be focused. It investigates the pitfalls of the traditional role of management namely "controller" versus the advantages of a management role of "enabler" towards continuous productivity improvement. It also investigates the pitfalls of traditional strategic planning and organisational transformation as a consequence of performance communication breakdown. A corporate performance communication system was developed based on this study, computerised and tested in theory with employees from various organisations as well as experts on this terrain. The argument is substantiated by the results from a statistical analysis based on a work environment study, the results from surveys and role-plays executed in a case study on a knowledge organisation.

A summative overview of what productivity improvement and the performance communication system encompass, identifies the complex nature of productivity, as well as the minimum areas which need to be addressed when attempting to improve productivity. A detailed discussion of the method, which was employed, and the instrument developed to enhance corporate performance communication, precedes the experimental results. A critical discussion of the results obtained from the statistical analysis and the literature



on productivity improvement provide a theoretical foundation on which the system was designed. The system is then explained to illustrate how organisations can apply it to facilitate a management role change that is conducive to continuous productivity improvement and how it can support organisational change as the nerve system of a learning organisation.

Thereafter, a discussion of the areas which were explored and led to the development of the performance communication system, as well as an explanation of the system, provide the context in which the system should be viewed as a guideline for continuous productivity improvement and the change of the management role to enable that.

This thesis recommends that, in order to continuously improve on productivity, the us-them syndrome should be eliminated by a management role change to enabler of performance. The corporate performance communication system developed in this study could be considered as a starting point. A further recommendation is that the experiment primarily based on theoretical studies and practical experience gained over a number of years could provide the need for further research. The thesis concludes that as far as could be determined, this was the first time that a study of this nature was undertaken and that the need for future research to validate this study and its results, exists.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEGE	EMENTS	İ
SUMMARY		IV
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION TO STUDY	1
1.1	Nature of the problem and need for the study – Aim of the study	1
1.1.1	Problem Statement	3
1.1.1.1	Sub-problem 1	3
1.1.1.2	Sub-problem 2	3
1.1.1.3	Sub-problem 3	3
1.1.1.4	Sub-problem 4	3
1.1.2	Purpose of study	4
1.1.2.1	Research objective 1	4
1.1.2.2	Research objective 2	4
1.1.2.3	Research objective 3	4
1.1.2.4	Research objective 4	4
1.2	Methodological approach and composition of the study	5
1.3	Scope and delimitations of the study	7
1.3.1	Components of the system	8
1.3.2	Completeness of experiment	9
1.3.3	Non-randomisation of subjects to Groups	9



1.3.4	Subjects attitude towards their organisations or the particular type of experiment	9
	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
CHAPTER 2	THE IMPORTANCE OF PRODUCTIVITY GROWTH	11
2.1	Productivity growth in Economic growth	11
2.1.1	Productivity growth and quality of Labour	13
2.1.1.1	Determinants of quality of labour growth	13
2.1.2	Organisational performance and productivity	15
2.1.2.1	Macro-economic effectiveness	15
2.1.2.2	Micro Efficiency	17
2.1.2.3	Characteristics of a low performing organisation	20
2.1.2.4	Characteristics of a high performing organisation	22
2.2	Summary	24
2.2.1	Business Performance in perspective	24
2.2.1.1	Macro perspective	24
2.2.1.2	Micro perspective	27
2.3	Productivity Improvement	29 \checkmark
2.3.1	Fundamentals of productivity Improvement	30
2.3.2	Employee Motivation - The desire to perform	32
2.4	Performance Management	35
2.4.1	Performance Planning	35
2.4.2	Key customer Identification	38
2.4.3	Key supplier identification	39



2.4.4	Setting Standards	39
2.5	Potential Problem Prevention	40
2.6	Performance appraisal	41
2.7	Upward Appraisal	42
2.8	Performance Development	43
2.9	Setting up a Positive Reinforcement Programme	47
2.10	Performance Planning and Development Discussions	49
2.11	Performance Reward	52
CHAPTER 3	HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT IN PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT	54
3.1	Pitfalls of Traditional Training and Development	54
3.2	Pitfalls of single loop communication	55
3.2.1	Summary	56
3.3	Conclusion	56
3.4	Double-Loop Development	56
3.5	Outcome Based Competency Development	57
3.6	Human Resource Development Plan	59
3.7	Budgeting for HR Development	59
	Work Environment Improvement in productivity improvement	60
3.8.1	Systems Theory and Productivity	61
3.8.2	Organisational behaviour	64
3.8.3	Work Environment	69
3.8.3.1	The Technical Environment	71
3.8.3.2	The Human Environment	73



3.8.3.2.1	Work Group Factors	74
3.8.3.2.2	Leadership Factors	75
3.8.3.3	The Organisation Environment	76
3.8.3.4	Elements of the Work Environment	78
3.8.3.4.1	Values	78
3.8.3.4.2	Job Fit	80
3.8.3.4.2.1	Summary	83
3.8.3.4.3	Rewards	83
3.8.3.4.4	Feedback	90
3.8.3.4.5	Personal Consequences	91
3.8.3.5	Conclusion	92
3.8.4	Work Environment Improvement	98
3.8.5	Management Role in Productivity Improvement	106
3.8.5.1	Traditional Management Role	107
3.8.5.2	Management Role Re-defined	109
3.8.5.2.1	Team Leader Role	111
3.8.5.2.2	Conclusion	113
CHAPTER 4	INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE COMMUNICATION	114
4.1	Diagrammatic presentation of the actual system	115
4.2	Corporate communication breakdown	116
4.3	Information flow for focussed performance communication	117
CHAPTER 5	METHODOLOGY	125
5.1	Introduction	125
5.2	The research paradigm	125



5.2.1	Methodological Paradigm - Quantitative or Qualitative	125
5.3	Research Design	126
5.4	Strategic Decision	127
5.5	Operational Decision	127
5.6	Tactical Decision	127
5.6.1	Selection from the various qualitative research design alternatives	127
5.7	Research (measuring) Instruments – Design and Application	128 🤍
5.7.1	Document Review	128
5.7.2	Interviews	129
5.8	Considering the Reliability and Viability of Research Data	132
5.8.1	Reliability	132
5.8.2	Validity	133
5.9	Interview Test Group	134
5.9.1	Population	134
5.9.2	Sample	134
5.10	Method of Analysis	135 🗸
5.10.1	Capturing the Response Data	135
5.10.2	Analysis of Response Data - Qualitative and Quantitative	135
5.10.2.1	Quantitative	135
5.10.2.1	Qualitative	135
5.11	Case studies	135
5.11 .1	Case study 1: Survey at SABC	135



5.11 .2	Case study 2:	Implementation at SABC	144
5.11.3	Case study 3:	Implementation at SENTECH	145
5.11 .4	Case study 4:	UBUNTU workshops – SABC	145
5.11.5	Case study 5:	Study mission to Japan	147
5.11.6	Case study 6:	Study mission to Singapore	148
5.11.7	Case study 7:	Global study mission on action learning and performance management - Heathrow	148
5.11.8	Case study 8:	Study mission to England	149
5.11.9	Case study 9:	Implementation at AUTONET	150
5.11.10	Case study 10:	Implementation at NCP Chloorkop	151
5.11.11	Case study 11	Implementation at SA BATES	151
5.11.12	Case study 12:	Implementation at DORBYL Head office	152
5.11.13	Case study 13:	Work environment experiment At SAIMR	152
5.11.14	Case study 14:	Pilot implementation at BKS	152
5.11.15	Case study 15:	Implementation at DCE	153
5.11.16	Case study 16:	Implementation at VESTA Technologies	154
5.11.17	Case study 17:	Performance improvement at VISTA University	155 🗸
CHAPTER 6	FINDINGS AND F	RESULTS	172
6.1	Presentation of r	results	172
6.1.1	Introduction		172
6.2	Case Studies		172



6.2 .1	Case study 1:	Survey at SABC	172
6.2.1.1	Conclusion		177
6.2 .2	Case study 2:	Implementation at SABC	178
6.2.2.1	Conclusion		178
6.2.3	Case study 3:	Implementation at SENTECH	179
6.2.3.1	Conclusion		179
6.2 .4	Case study 4:	UBUNTU workshops – SABC	180
6.2.4.1	Conclusion		179
6.2.5	Case study 5:	Study mission to Japan	180
6.2.5.1	Conclusion		184
6.2.6	Case study 6:	Study mission to Singapore	185
6.2.6.1	Conclusion		185
6.2.7	Case study 7:	Global study mission on action learning and performance management - Heathrow	186
6.2.7.1	Conclusion		186
6.2.8	Case study 8:	Study mission to England	187
6.2.8.1	Conclusion		187
6.2.9	Case study 9:	Implementation at AUTONET	188
6.2.9.1	Conclusion		188
6.2.10	Case study 10:	Implementation at NCP Chloorkop	189
6.2.10.1	Conclusion		189
6.2.11	Case study 11	Implementation at SA BATES	189
6.2.11.1	Conclusion		189
6.2.12	Case study 12:	Implementation at	190



DORBYL Head office

6.2.12.1	Conclusion		190
6.2.13	Case study 13:	Work environment experiment At SAIMR	191
6.2.13.1	Conclusion		191
6.2.14	Case study 14:	Pilot implementation at BKS	192
6.2.14.1	Conclusion		192
6.2.15	Case study 15:	Implementation at DCE	193
6.2.15.1	Conclusion		194
6.2.16	Case study 16:	Implementation at VESTA Technologies	195
6.2.16.1	Conclusion		195
6.2.17	Case study 17:	Performance improvement at VISTA University	196
6.2.17.1	Conclusion		202
6.3	Overall Conclusion	n	203
6.3.1	Conclusion 1 on sul	b-problem and research	204
6.3.2		b-problem and research	204
6.3.3	Conclusion 3 on sul objective 3	b-problem and research	205
6.3.4	Conclusion 4 on sul objective 4	b-problem and research	206
6.3.5	Summary of key co	nclusions	207
CHAPTER 7	RECOMMENDATIO	ons	208
7.1	Introduction		208
7.2	Recommendation Communication S	in terms of the Performance ystem	208



7.2.1	System design	208
7.2.2	Use of the system	208
7.2.2.1	Setting performance outcomes	208
7.2.2.2	Identifying key customers and key suppliers	211
7.2.2.3	Setting standards	212
7.2.2.4	Problem prevention	213
7.2.2.5	Performance assessment	214 🗸
7.2.2.6	Performance development	216
7.2.2.7	Determining development priorities	217
7.2.2.8	Competence development	217
7.2.2.9	Work environment diagnosis	219 🗸
7.2.3	Implementation of system	219
7.3	Recommendations for improvement of the experiments and suggested further research	220
7.4	Conclusion	221
APPENDIX A	SABC - HSRC climate study - 1989	223
APPENDIX B	SABC – Performance Management questionnaire	224
APPENDIX C	SABC – Interview summary - 1992, 1993	226
APPENDIX D	SABC - UBUNTU workshop feedback	231
APPENDIX E	VISTA UNIVERSITY – Questionnaire on performance communication – First-line managers	233
APPENDIX F	VISTA UNIVERSITY - Work environment audit	236



APPENDIX G	VISTA UNIVERSITY – Evaluation of performance communication system – First-line managers	238
APPENDIX H	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT	241
H.1	Trainer Role Redefined	91
H.1.1	Champions of performance communication system	92
H.1.2	Brokers of development needs	93
H.1.3	Presenters of training programmes	94
H.9	Summary	94
H.10	The Complete Development chain of the individual	95
APPENDIX I	ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT	247
APPENDIX J	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON WORK ENVIRONMENT IMPROVEMENT	250
APPENDIX K	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE ROLE OF MANAGEMENT	252
APPENDIX L	PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT AND BEST PRACTICES	255
L.1	Benchmarking (BM)	257
L.2	KAIZEN	258
L.3	Total Quality Management (TQM)	261
L.4	Business excellence	263
L.5	Conclusion	266
APPENDIX M	ORGANISATIONAL TRANSFORMATION WITH THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AS VEHICLE	267
M.1	Bottom-up transformation	269
M.2	System-wide change	272



M.3	Planned programmes	272
M.4	Implementing the new system	273
M.4.1	Stage 1: Initiation	274
M.4.2	Stage 2: Diagnosing Problems	275
M.4.3	Stage 3: Scheduling the tracks	278
M.4.3.1	Culture track	279
M.4.3.2	Management skills and role change track	281
M.4.3.3	Worker skills and Team-building track	282
M.4.3.4	Implementation & Management Information track	282
M.4.3.5	Reward-system track	283
M.5	Conclusion	284
APPENDIX N	AN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS VIEWPOINT	286
N.1	Traditional industrial relations	286
N.2	A conceptual and practical IR framework	286
N.3	Accepted significance of individual relationships	287
N.4	Productivity/ performance development and transformation	288
APPENDIX O	GENERATION OF INPUT DATA AND THE USE OF THE BIMP SYSTEM	290
APPENDIX P	THE BIMP COMPUTER SYSTEM	319
P.1	Technical Specifications	319
P.2	System Features	320
P.2.1	System Set-up	320
P.2.2	Organisational Performance Planning	320
P.2.3	Performance Management	321
P.2.4	Competence Development	322



P.2.5	Work Environment Improvement	322
P.2.6	NQF Management	323
P.2.7	Training Budgeting	324
P.2.8	Human Resource Management	325
P.2.9	Performance Bonus	325
P.2.10	Recruitment	325
P.2.11	Employment Equity Planning	326
P.2.12	Standard Reports	326
P.3	BIMP Navigator	326
P.4	BIMP Vocabulary	341
APPENDIX Q	TYPICAL TASK OUTCOMES, STANDARDS AND SKILLS	348
APPENDIX Q Q.1		348 348
	SKILLS	
Q.1	SKILLS Typical performance outcomes	348
Q.1 Q.2	SKILLS Typical performance outcomes Typical performance standards	348 349
Q.1 Q.2 Q.3 LIST OF	SKILLS Typical performance outcomes Typical performance standards	348 349 350